

No. 21-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS E. PARKER, JR., QUI TAM PLAINTIFF
FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA AND THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Petitioner,

v.

SEA-MAR COMMUNITY HEALTH CENTER, A
WASHINGTON PUBLIC BENEFIT CORPORATION,

Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DOUGLAS CLOUD
LAW OFFICE OF
DOUGLAS R. CLOUD
1008 Yakima Avenue,
Suite 202
Tacoma, WA 98405

AARON P. ORHEIM
Counsel of Record
TALMADGE/FITZPATRICK
2775 Harbor Avenue SW
Third Floor, Suite C
Seattle, WA 98126
(206) 574-6661
aaron@tal-fitzlaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

307078



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

i

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF APPENDICES	v
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS AT ISSUE	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
(1) Sea-Mar Provides Medical and Dental Care to Thousands of Patients and Receives Reimbursement for Services from the Federal Government.....	3
(2) Parker, a former Sea-Mar Employee, Stated a Claim Under the FCA and its State Equivalent	6

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
(a) Sea-Mar Engages in Systematic Patient Churning and Unbundling to Defraud Medicaid	6
(b) Parker Alleged that Providing Only Necessary Services According to the Standard of Care and Is a Condition of Payment Under Applicable Billing Rules and Regulations.....	10
(c) Parker Alleged that Sea-Mar Created False Records to Further its Patient Churning/Unbundling Scheme	13
(3) Procedural History.....	15
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	15
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with Supreme Court Precedent on an Issue of National Importance	15
II. The Court Should Grant Review of this Important Federal Question to Ensure Uniform Application of Federal Law	22
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — MEMORANDUM OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT, FILED JULY 13, 2021 ..	1a
APPENDIX B — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON, FILED AUGUST 13, 2020	5a
APPENDIX C — DENIAL OF REHEARING OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT, DATED AUGUST 18, 2021	14a
APPENDIX D — RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS	16a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Bishop v. Wells Fargo & Co.,</i> 870 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2017)	20
<i>Cook Cty., Ill. v. U.S. ex rel. Chandler,</i> 538 U.S. 119, 123 S. Ct. 1239, 155 L. Ed. 2d 247 (2003)	17
<i>Mayall on Behalf of H.C. v.</i> <i>USA Water Polo, Inc.,</i> 909 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2018)	3
<i>McClellan v. Sundholm,</i> 574 P.2d 371 (Wash. 1978)	16, 17
<i>Mikes v. Straus,</i> 274 F.3d 687, (2d Cir. 2001)	23
<i>O'Hare Truck Serv., Inc. v. City of Northlake,</i> 518 U.S. 712, 116 S. Ct. 2353, 135 L. Ed. 2d 874 (1996)	3, 20
<i>State v. Black,</i> 676 P.2d 963 (Wash. 1984)	16
<i>State v. Lowery,</i> 475 P.3d 505, 511 (Wash. Ct. App. 2020)	22
<i>U.S. ex rel. Doe v. DeGregorio,</i> 510 F. Supp. 2d 877 (M.D. Fla. 2007)	24

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Campie v. Gilead Scis., Inc.,</i> 862 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2017), cert. denied, 139 S. Ct. 783 (2019).....	16, 21, 22
<i>United States ex rel. Dooley v.</i> <i>Metic Transplantation Lab, Inc.,</i> No. CV 13-07039 SJO (JEMx), 2017 WL 4323142 (C.D. Cal. June 27, 2017)	22
<i>United States ex rel. Gerald Polukoff, M.D. v.</i> <i>St. Mark's Hosp.,</i> 2020 WL 2927865 (D. Utah June 3, 2020).....	23
<i>United States ex rel. Jackson v.</i> <i>DePaul Health Sys.,</i> 454 F. Supp. 3d 481 (E.D. Pa. 2020).....	23
<i>United States ex rel. Lockyer v.</i> <i>Hawaii Pac. Health,</i> 490 F. Supp. 2d 1062 (D. Haw. 2007)	22, 23
<i>United States ex rel. Polukoff v. St. Mark's Hosp.,</i> 895 F.3d 730 (10th Cir. 2018).....	20, 23
<i>United States ex rel. Rose v. Stephens Inst.,</i> 909 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2018), cert. denied, 139 S. Ct. 1464 (2019).....	20
<i>United States ex rel. Salters v.</i> <i>Am. Family Care, Inc.,</i> 262 F. Supp. 3d 1266 (N.D. Ala. 2017)	24

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Schultz v. Naples Heart Rhythm Specialists, P.A., 2020 WL 1852432 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 13, 2020)</i>	23-24
<i>United States v. Niefert White Co., 390 U.S. 228, 88 S. Ct. 959, 19 L. Ed. 2d 1061 (1968)</i>	17, 21
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States (Escobar), 579 U.S. 176, 136 S. Ct. 1989, 195 L. Ed. 2d 348 (2016)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Winter ex rel. United States v. Gardens Regional Hosp. & Med. Ctr., Inc., 953 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2020), cert. denied, 2021 WL 666435 (2021)</i>	20-21, 23

Statutes and Other Authorities

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1367	1
31 U.S.C. § 3729	1, 2
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(A)	14, 16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(G)	14, 16
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(1)(A).....	10
31 U.S.C. § 3730	1, 2
<i>Dental exam for children, MAYO CLINIC</i>	18
<i>Dental Exam, MEDLINEPLUS</i>	18
Dr. Michael W. Davis, DDS, <i>FQHCs Churn Patients in a Big Scam</i> , TODAY'S DENTAL NEWS October 16, 2019	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	3, 15, 20, 21
Mike Carter, <i>Sea Mar to pay \$3.65M to settle probe into Medicaid billings</i> , SEATTLE TIMES, January 16, 2015)	13
Press Release, <i>Health Center Pays \$350K to Settle Improper Billing Allegations Related to Medicaid Dental Services</i> , UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, UNITED STATES ATTORNEY'S OFFICE, DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT (August 11, 2021)	8, 9
Press Release, New York State Attorney General, A.G. Schneiderman Announces \$325,000 Medicaid Fraud Settlement with Erie County Dental Clinic (January 9, 2012)	8

<i>Cited Authorities</i>	<i>Page</i>
Wash. Admin. Code § 182-502-0100(1)(c)	10
Wash. Admin. Code § 182-535-1079(1)(c)	10, 17
Wash. Admin. Code § 182-535-1079(1)(f)	10, 17
Wash. Admin. Code § 182-548-1450(2)	19
Wash. Admin. Code ch. 182-502	4
Wash. Rev. Code § 74.66.010(7)(a)(b),	10
Wash. Rev. Code § 74.66.020	1, 16
Wash. Rev. Code § 74.66.020(1)(a)	14
Wash. Rev. Code § 74.66.020(1)(g).....	14
